(i) the 3-month classification for non-performing loans from the previous 6-month
classification  which has been adopted retrospectively.

(ii) in the previous years, handling fees paid to motor vehicle dealers for hire purchase loans

and financing approved and disbursed after 1 January 2004 were expensed off to income
statements in the year in which the handling fees were incurred, whereas handling fees
paid to motor vehicle dealers for hire purchase loans and financing approved and
disbursed prior to 1 January 2004 were amortised to the income statements over the
tenor of the hire purchase loans using the “sum-of-digits” method. During the current
year, the Company changed its accounting policy to fully expense off all handling fees
paid in the year incurred.

The accounting change has been accounted for retrospectively and the effects on prior years have
been taken up as prior year adjustments in the financial statements.

Accordingly, the following accounts in prior years have been restated to reflect the effects of the
accounting change:

 As
 previously
 stated  Adjustments  As restated
 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
The Group
As at 31 March 2003
Non-performing loans 4,349,529  1,459,592  5,809,121
Interest/Income-in-suspense 1,190,485  46,279  1,236,764
Deferred tax asset 645,859  37,683  683,542
Capital reserve 392,045  37,683  429,728
Unappropriated profit at end of year 430,718  (134,433)   296,285

For the financial year ended 31 March 2004
Interest suspended 247,371  20,580  267,951
Operating expenses 525,775  17,194  542,969
Taxation (33,579)  (2,814)  (36,393)

As at 31 March 2004
Non-performing loans 4,051,944  1,579,574  5,631,518
Interest/Income-in-suspense 947,905  39,211  987,116
Other assets 270,987  (105,348)  165,639
Deferred tax asset 701,236  40,497  741,733
Capital reserve 237,845  40,497  278,342
Unappropriated profit at end of year 857,216  (144,559)  712,657

Company No. 8515-D

   88

 As
 previously
 stated  Adjustments  As restated
 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

The Company
As at 31 March 2003
Non-performing loans 4,340,492  1,459,592  5,800,084
Interest/Income-in-suspense 1,184,005  46,279  1,230,284
Deferred tax asset 646,116  37,683  683,799
Capital reserve 392,045  37,683  429,728
Unappropriated profit at end of year 426,369  (134,433)   291,936

For the financial year ended 31 March 2004
Interest suspended 247,371  20,580  267,951
Operating expenses 530,076  17,194  547,270
Taxation (34,261)  (2,814)  (37,075)

As at 31 March 2004

Non-performing loans 4,042,907  1,579,574  5,622,481
Interest/Income-in-suspense 941,425  39,211  980,636
Other assets 274,567  (105,348)  169,219
Deferred tax asset 701,236  40,497  741,733
Capital reserve 237,845  40,497  278,342
Unappropriated profit at end of year 849,257  (144,559)  704,698

Company No. 8515-D

   89

45. THE OPERATIONS OF ISLAMIC BANKING SCHEME

The state of affairs as at 31 March 2005 (20 Safar 1426 Hijrah) and the results for the financial year
ended on that date under the Islamic Banking Scheme are summarised as follows:

BALANCE SHEETS AS AT 31 MARCH 2005
   The Group and Company
   2005  2004
 Note  RM’000  RM’000

ASSETS

Cash and short-term funds (b)  249,385  71,472
Deposits and placements with financial

institutions

(c)

22,100

-
Investment securities (d)  185,262  155,379

[…]

Deposits from customers 2,963,884  2,973,108  2,546,524  2,547,141
Deposits and placements of banks
   and other financial institutions   2,562,903  2,567,485  2,467,979  2,468,862
Other financial liabilities 63,682  63,682  84,799  84,799

 5,590,469  5,604,275  5,099,302  5,100,802
Non-Financial Liabilities
Other non-financial liabilities 97,352  97,352  51,999  51,999
Shareholder’s funds 640,706  640,706  457,960  457,960

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND

 SHAREHOLDER’S FUNDS 6,328,527  6,342,333  5,609,261  5,610,761

* The general allowance for both the Group and the Company amounting to RM99,406,000
(2004: RM80,276,000) has been included under non-financial assets.

Company No. 8515-D

   111

(w) PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

As explained in Note 44 above, certain comparative figures have been adjusted as a result of
the change in accounting policy in respect of the 3-month classification for non-performing
loans from the previous 6-month classification and the accounting policy on handling fees on
hire purchase loans.

  As
previously
reported

Adjustments

As

restated
The Group and Company  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

As at 31 March 2003
Non-performing loans  189,843  51,835  241,678
Income-in-suspense  71,267  32,402  103,669
Unappropriated profit at end of year  44,469 (35,569) 8,900

For the financial year ended 31 March 2004
Income suspended  18,537  (27,648)  (9,111)
Operating expenditure   26,664  26,645  53,309
Taxation  34,100  (240)  34,340

As at 31 March 2004
Non-performing loans  214,634  288,447  503,081
Income-in-suspense  73,490  4,754  78,244
Other assets  43,927  (43,544)  383
Other liabilities  150,290  (13,492)  136,798
Unappropriated profit at end of year  132,224  (34,806)  97,418

46. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

The comparative figures have been audited by a firm of chartered accountants other than Ernst and
Young.

47. GENERAL INFORMATION

The Company is a public limited liability company, incorporated and domiciled in Malaysia.

The principal place of business of the Company is located at Bangunan AmFinance, No 8, Jalan
Yap Kwan Seng, 50450 Kuala Lumpur.

Company No. 8515-D

   112

AmFinance Berhad
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2005

STATEMENT BY DIRECTORS